beneficial owner(s) and/or associates are Independent Third Parties.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 27 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 205,434,000 Shares in issue. On the

assumption that there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to completion of the Rights Issue other than the allotment and issue of Rights

Shares pursuant to the Rights Issue, the table below depicts, for illustrative purposes only, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately

upon completion of the Rights Issue assuming full acceptance of the Rights Shares by the

existing Shareholders; and (iii) immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue assuming nil

acceptance of the Rights Shares by the Qualifying Shareholders:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion
of the Rights Issue assuming
full acceptance of the Rights

Shares by the existing
Shareholders

Immediately upon completion
of the Rights Issue assuming
nil acceptance of the Rights
Shares by the Qualifying

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approx.%
(note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approx.%
(note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approx.%
(note 1)

Mr. Shan Zumao 10,280,000 5.00 35,980,000 5.00 10,280,000 1.43

Public Shareholders 195,154,000 95.00 683,039,000 95.00 195,154,000 27.14

Underwriter (note 2) – – – – 513,585,000 71.43

Total 205,434,000 100.00 719,019,000 100.00 719,019,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total may

not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

2. This scenario is for illustrative purpose only. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter

irrevocably undertakes to the Company that if it or any of its sub-underwriters is required to take up the

Rights Shares pursuant to their underwriting/sub-underwriting obligations, (i) the Underwriter and parties

acting in concert (within the meaning of the Takeovers Code) will not trigger a mandatory offer obligation